

City of West Allis

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: R-2015-0015 Version: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Adopted

File created: 1/6/2015 In control: Administration and Finance Committee (INACTIVE)

On agenda: 1/6/2015 Final action: 1/6/2015

Title: Resolution relative to approving a sole source proposal for Public Health Consulting Services from

Bay View Advanced Management, LLC for a total sum not to exceed \$26,535.

Sponsors: Administration and Finance Committee (INACTIVE)

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Bay View Advanced Mgmt PH Consulting Services, 2. Signed Resolution

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|-----------|------|--|----------------|--------|
| 1/14/2015 | 1 | Mayor | Signed/Enacted | |
| 1/6/2015 | 1 | Common Council | Adopted | Pass |
| 1/6/2015 | 1 | Administration and Finance Committee (INACTIVE) | | Pass |
| 1/6/2015 | 1 | Common Council | | |

Resolution relative to approving a sole source proposal for Public Health Consulting Services from Bay View Advanced Management, LLC for a total sum not to exceed \$26,535.

WHEREAS, The West Allis Health Department has utilized consulting services of Bay View Advanced Management, LLC for public health emergency preparedness training.

WHEREAS, The Common Council deems it to be in the best interests of the City of West Allis that the proposal of Bay View Advanced Management, LLC be accepted; and,

WHEREAS, the West Allis Health Department has determined that this contract is inappropriate for competitive selection due to the former director of the consortium formed to create public health emergency plans for the metro area left to start Bay View Advanced Management, LLC, and established a public health preparedness system that has been developed for the health departments in Milwaukee and Waukesha Counties and how to meet the federal grant requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Common Council of the City of West Allis are hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Bay View Advanced Management, LLC to provide public health preparedness training; design, conduct and evaluate exercises; and develop public health response protocols and plans for an amount not to exceed \$26,535 be and is hereby accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that funding for this proposal comes from an emergency preparedness grant received by the Health Department.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Purchasing/Central Services Division be and is hereby authorized to enter into a contract for the aforesaid services.

File #: R-2015-0015, Version: 1

Purchasing Health Dept.